
Colorado State CC Championship 
El Pomar Youth Sports Complex, Colorado Springs CO 

October 25, 2003 
 

4A Boys Varsity 
 
 
 
   1.   449 Glenn Randall        Jr Palisade HS                  15:28.5     1 
   2.   332 Aaron Clark          Sr Broomfield HS                15:38.6     2 
   3.   443 Todd Griffith        -- Niwot HS                     15:41.2     3 
   4.   427 Gabe Aufderheide     Sr Montrose HS                  15:47.4     4 
   5.   460 Anthony Luna         Sr Ranum HS                     15:51.2     5 
   6.   483 Emmanuel Cain        Jr Westminster HS               15:57.6     6 
   7.   413 Karch Hickman        Sr Longmont HS                  16:01.6     7 
   8.   406 Paul Hamilton        Sr Liberty HS                   16:04.1     8 
   9.   343 Tim Gaskins          Jr Centaurus HS                 16:04.9     9 
  10.   322 Antonio Lopez        Jr Alamosa HS                   16:08.1    10 
  11.   410 Keith Mertz          Jr Liberty HS                   16:10.0    11 
  12.   480 Travis Rasmussen     So Sterling HS                  16:17.5    12 
  13.   411 Ryan Philian         Jr Liberty HS                   16:21.6    13 
  14.   479 Tyler Rasmussen      So Sterling HS                  16:24.0    14 
  15.   489 Andrew Payton        Sr Woodland Park HS             16:25.6    15 
  16.   428 Logan Freeman        Sr Montrose HS                  16:26.0    16 
  17.   319 Ayahye Aden          Sr Alamosa HS                   16:26.6    17 
  18.   383 Cam Carter           So Greeley West HS              16:27.2    18 
  19.   326 Steve Bramble        Jr Brighton HS                  16:28.6    19 
  20.   394 Zach May             So J.K. Mullen HS               16:29.7    20 
  21.   363 Bobby Potrykus       Fr Conifer HS                   16:30.3    21 
  22.   409 Jared Kress          Sr Liberty HS                   16:30.8    22 
  23.   437 Kyle Kavalec         Jr Mountain View HS             16:31.6    23 
  24.   381 Alex Tiernan         Jr Glenwood Springs HS          16:32.8    24 
  25.   454 Aaron Gonzales       Sr Pueblo South HS              16:33.6    25 
  26.   464 Filemon Loa          So Sierra HS                    16:35.0    26 
  27.   408 Sean Kinne           Sr Liberty HS                   16:35.8    27 
  28.   436 Dan Joiner           Sr Mountain View HS             16:37.9    28 
  29.   368 Jeremy Freed         Jr Evergreen HS                 16:38.8    29 
  30.   344 Tucker Huey          Sr Centaurus HS                 16:39.9    30 
  31.   442 Luke DeMuth          -- Niwot HS                     16:40.5    31 
  32.   439 Charley Mathes       So Mountain View HS             16:41.1    32 
  33.   448 Shea Salazar         Sr Northridge HS                16:43.6    33 
  34.   331 Travis Swaim         So Brighton HS                  16:44.1    34 
  35.   484 Sean Cusick          Sr Westminster HS               16:44.6    35 
  36.   398 Garrett Brown        Sr Lewis-Palmer HS              16:45.9    36 
  37.   355 Steven Ryman         Sr Cheyenne Mountain HS         16:46.4    37 
  38.   349 Canaan Vallejos      Jr Centennial HS                16:46.8    38 
  39.   361 Dustin Messner       So Conifer HS                   16:47.2    39 
  40.   407 Ian Karcher          Jr Liberty HS                   16:47.8    40 
  41.   340 Josh Shipman         Sr Canon City HS                16:49.1    41 
  42.   459 Gabrial Luna         Sr Ranum HS                     16:49.5    42 
  43.   354 Jason Nykiel         So Cheyenne Mountain HS         16:49.8    43 
  44.   365 Abe Kincaide         Sr Delta HS                     16:50.1    44 
  45.   388 Matt Roberts         Sr Greeley West HS              16:50.5    45 
  46.   432 Matt Patrone         Sr Montrose HS                  16:51.0    46 
  47.   491 Jamison Ricks        Jr Woodland Park HS             16:52.0    47 
  48.   357 Jake Bailey          Sr Conifer HS                   16:52.7    48 
  49.   473 Alex Miller          Sr Steamboat Springs HS         16:54.4    49 
  50.   390 Chris Anderson       So Harrison HS                  16:58.0    50 
  51.   422 Anthony Loughran     Sr Moffat County HS             16:59.8    51 



  52.   438 Reid Koretko         Jr Mountain View HS             17:00.3    52 
  53.   474 Davis Miller         Sr Steamboat Springs HS         17:00.8    53 
  54.   347 Ben McSparren        Sr Centaurus HS                 17:01.1    54 
  55.   345 Aaron Juretus        Sr Centaurus HS                 17:01.6    55 
  56.   444 Brian Landblom       -- Niwot HS                     17:02.0    56 
  57.   374 Derek Berkebile      So Fountain-Ft. Carson HS       17:03.9    57 
  58.   333 Bryan Eicher         So Broomfield HS                17:04.3    58 
  59.   435 Cody Bowman          Sr Mountain View HS             17:04.7    59 
  60.   352 Nate Harter          Sr Cheyenne Mountain HS         17:05.2    60 
  61.   321 Richard Esquibel     Jr Alamosa HS                   17:05.5    61 
  62.   415 John Larsen          Sr Longmont HS                  17:09.3    62 
  63.   416 Matt McMullen        Jr Longmont HS                  17:09.6    63 
  64.   391 Peter Cole           Sr J.K. Mullen HS               17:10.2    64 
  65.   372 Austin Thompson      Sr Evergreen HS                 17:11.4    65 
  66.   426 Clayton Smith        Jr Montezuma-Cortez HS          17:11.7    66 
  67.   470 Mike Gleason         Jr Steamboat Springs HS         17:12.0    67 
  68.   420 Steve Crisp          Jr Moffat County HS             17:12.4    68 
  69.   350 Casey Darlow         Jr Cheyenne Mountain HS         17:12.7    69 
  70.   405 Philip Greer         Sr Liberty HS                   17:13.0    70 
  71.   353 Ty Lincoln           Jr Cheyenne Mountain HS         17:13.4    71 
  72.   423 Drew Lyon            Sr Moffat County HS             17:13.7    72 
  73.   401 Eric Hettler         Sr Lewis-Palmer HS              17:14.0    73 
  74.   488 Travis Ochsner       Jr Woodland Park HS             17:14.4    74 
  75.   379 Charley Overbay      So Fountain-Ft. Carson HS       17:15.7    75 
  76.   385 Mitch Diede          Sr Greeley West HS              17:16.3    76 
  77.   421 Justin Ellgen        Sr Moffat County HS             17:16.7    77 
  78.   430 Tyler Himelstieb     Jr Montrose HS                  17:17.2    78 
  79.   431 Stephen Meyers       So Montrose HS                  17:17.8    79 
  80.   414 Max Horowitz-Burdick So Longmont HS                  17:20.7    80 
  81.   468 Carrick Sims         Fr Sierra HS                    17:21.9    81 
  82.   450 Justin Emerson       Sr Pueblo East HS               17:22.2    82 
  83.   469 Andy Garber          Jr Steamboat Springs HS         17:22.6    83 
  84.   424 Jake Miller          Fr Moffat County HS             17:22.9    84 
  85.   397 Marty Sandberg       So J.K. Mullen HS               17:23.3    85 
  86.   486 Ryan Lee             Jr Woodland Park HS             17:24.2    86 
  87.   325 Joseph Bales         Sr Brighton HS                  17:25.2    87 
  88.   425 Ricardo Pinedo       So Moffat County HS             17:26.4    88 
  89.   373 Andrew Abdella       Sr Falcon HS                    17:28.1    89 
  90.   384 Larson Dan           So Greeley West HS              17:28.7    90 
  91.   348 Matt Philson         So Centennial HS                17:29.2    91 
  92.   475 Sam Tarrant          So Steamboat Springs HS         17:29.7    92 
  93.   478 Michael McClaran     Jr Sterling HS                  17:30.0    93 
  94.   434 Eric Anderson        Fr Mountain View HS             17:30.4    94 
  95.   458 Mark DeMartine       Jr Pueblo West HS               17:31.0    95 
  96.   466 Fernando Nomura      So Sierra HS                    17:31.4    96 
  97.   487 Curtis McCully       Sr Woodland Park HS             17:31.8    97 
  98.   360 Kevin McAllister     Sr Conifer HS                   17:32.5    98 
  99.   375 Anthony Burton       Jr Fountain-Ft. Carson HS       17:33.0    99 
 100.   358 Brandon Bickmore     Sr Conifer HS                   17:33.7   100 
 101.   395 Brian McNurlin       Sr J.K. Mullen HS               17:34.3   101 
 102.   402 Kevin Kulow          So Lewis-Palmer HS              17:34.9   102 
 103.   461 Alex Leach           Jr Sand Creek HS                17:35.2   103 
 104.   341 Jesse Fassler        Fr Centaurus HS                 17:37.4   104 
 105.   330 Caleb Martinez       Jr Brighton HS                  17:38.7   105 
 106.   472 Matt Legrice         Sr Steamboat Springs HS         17:39.6   106 
 107.   370 Preston Miller       So Evergreen HS                 17:40.3   107 
 108.   371 Adam Muire           Sr Evergreen HS                 17:41.3   108 
 109.   351 Ben Flora            So Cheyenne Mountain HS         17:41.6   109 
 110.   440 Wade Urich           So Mountain View HS             17:42.1   110 
 111.   465 D j Nomura           Sr Sierra HS                    17:42.4   111 
 112.   334 Jon Banker           Jr Canon City HS                17:43.1   112 
 113.   392 Andy Dryden          Fr J.K. Mullen HS               17:43.7   113 
 114.   467 Fabian Orozco        So Sierra HS                    17:44.4   114 



 115.   490 Kevin Plowman        Sr Woodland Park HS             17:45.3   115 
 116.   382 Tyler Pennel         So Golden HS                    17:47.0   116 
 117.   389 Carter Spencer       Fr Greeley West HS              17:47.6   117 
 118.   393 Paul Ibarra          Sr J.K. Mullen HS               17:48.1   118 
 119.   419 Lincoln Cleverly     So Moffat County HS             17:49.6   119 
 120.   356 Brian Stillwell      So Cheyenne Mountain HS         17:51.1   120 
 121.   362 Jason Modlich        Sr Conifer HS                   17:51.9   121 
 122.   451 Mike Arellano        Jr Pueblo South HS              17:52.9   122 
 123.   359 Matt Gant            Jr Conifer HS                   17:53.5   123 
 124.   462 Jose Cardona         So Sierra HS                    17:54.8   124 
 125.   329 Elvis Freed          Fr Brighton HS                  17:55.8   125 
 126.   323 Jarrod Painter       Sr Alamosa HS                   17:56.2   126 
 127.   396 David Meuret         Sr J.K. Mullen HS               17:57.7   127 
 128.   367 Mark Demolar         Jr Evergreen HS                 17:58.6   128 
 129.   446 Sean Stewart         -- Niwot HS                     17:59.1   129 
 130.   369 Cory Hungate         Sr Evergreen HS                 17:59.9   130 
 131.   366 Chris Calkin         Fr Evergreen HS                 18:00.5   131 
 132.   404 Kevin Wood           So Lewis-Palmer HS              18:03.0   132 
 133.   463 Bryant Hopson        So Sierra HS                    18:03.2   133 
 134.   399 Tim Canon            So Lewis-Palmer HS              18:03.5   134 
 135.   386 Canali Jimmy         So Greeley West HS              18:03.9   135 
 136.   418 Tim Turpin           Sr Longmont HS                  18:04.3   136 
 137.   477 Ryan House           So Sterling HS                  18:05.4   137 
 138.   457 Ryan Whitney         Jr Pueblo South HS              18:10.7   138 
 139.   452 Nathan Comden        Sr Pueblo South HS              18:12.0   139 
 140.   387 Kuhlmann Justin      Jr Greeley West HS              18:17.7   140 
 141.   412 Jason Held           Sr Longmont HS                  18:19.0   141 
 142.   320 Ramiro Avalos        Sr Alamosa HS                   18:20.7   142 
 143.   445 Dan Nifong           -- Niwot HS                     18:21.5   143 
 144.   403 Josh Mitchell        Fr Lewis-Palmer HS              18:25.4   144 
 145.   346 Adan Maldanado       Jr Centaurus HS                 18:27.2   145 
 146.   441 Ted Cetrulo          -- Niwot HS                     18:28.0   146 
 147.   417 Brendin Overlid      Sr Longmont HS                  18:28.7   147 
 148.   471 Matt Hill            Fr Steamboat Springs HS         18:31.3   148 
 149.   485 Travis Gray          So Woodland Park HS             18:31.9   149 
 150.   364 Cody Keune           Sr Delta HS                     18:33.9   150 
 151.   377 Nathaniel Luckenbill Fr Fountain-Ft. Carson HS       18:35.0   151 
 152.   400 Josh Doyle           Fr Lewis-Palmer HS              18:38.8   152 
 153.   324 Jeremy Salazar       So Alamosa HS                   18:39.6   153 
 154.   335 Steven Garrett       Sr Canon City HS                18:41.5   154 
 155.   328 Itiel Diaz           Sr Brighton HS                  18:43.4   155 
 156.   342 Micah Funk           So Centaurus HS                 18:44.6   156 
 157.   338 Jeff Moore           So Canon City HS                18:45.2   157 
 158.   433 Amerson Woodie       Jr Montrose HS                  18:50.1   158 
 159.   339 Jeff Sarek           Fr Canon City HS                18:55.3   159 
 160.   453 Brendon Dorsey-Spitz Jr Pueblo South HS              18:55.8   160 
 161.   336 Chad McFarland       Sr Canon City HS                18:58.8   161 
 162.   456 Rodger Stayskal      Sr Pueblo South HS              19:02.4   162 
 163.   481 Jordan Rodriguez     So Sterling HS                  19:02.9   163 
 164.   327 Dominic Clayton      So Brighton HS                  19:03.9   164 
 165.   447 Jeffery Thorburn     -- Niwot HS                     19:07.1   165 
 166.   376 Richard Daniels      Sr Fountain-Ft. Carson HS       19:20.2   166 
 167.   482 Tim Usry             Fr Sterling HS                  19:46.3   167 
 168.   378 Jonathan Morales     Jr Fountain-Ft. Carson HS       19:56.0   168 
 169.   429 Ian Hagan            So Montrose HS                  20:02.1   169 
 170.   455 Nick Spicola         Sr Pueblo South HS              20:05.6   170 
 171.   337 Brad Miller          Fr Canon City HS                20:32.5   171 
 172.   380 Jackson Ward-Garriso So Fountain-Ft. Carson HS       20:51.5   172 
 173.   476 Cody Debus           Sr Sterling HS                  21:05.5   173 
 
 
 



Team Results 
 
 
              1. Liberty HS                       8,  11,  13,  22,  27 = 81 
              2. Mountain View HS                23,  28,  32,  52,  59 = 194 
              3. Montrose HS                      4,  16,  46,  78,  79 = 223 
              4. Centaurus HS                     9,  30,  54,  55, 104 = 252 
              5. Cheyenne Mountain HS            37,  43,  60,  69,  71 = 280 
              6. Conifer HS                      21,  39,  48,  98, 100 = 306 
              7. Woodland Park HS                15,  47,  74,  86,  97 = 319 
              8. Steamboat Springs HS            49,  53,  67,  83,  92 = 344 
              9. Greeley West HS                 18,  45,  76,  90, 117 = 346 
             10. Longmont HS                      7,  62,  63,  80, 136 = 348 
             11. Moffat County HS                51,  68,  72,  77,  84 = 352 
             12. Alamosa HS                      10,  17,  61, 126, 142 = 356 
             13. Niwot HS                         3,  31,  56, 129, 143 = 362 
             14. Brighton HS                     19,  34,  87, 105, 125 = 370 
             15. J.K. Mullen HS                  20,  64,  85, 101, 113 = 383 
             16. Sterling HS                     12,  14,  93, 137, 163 = 419 
             17. Sierra HS                       26,  81,  96, 111, 114 = 428 
             18. Evergreen HS                    29,  65, 107, 108, 128 = 437 
             19. Lewis-Palmer HS                 36,  73, 102, 132, 134 = 477 
             20. Fountain-Ft. Carson HS          57,  75,  99, 151, 166 = 548 
             21. Pueblo South HS                 25, 122, 138, 139, 160 = 584 
             22. Canon City HS                   41, 112, 154, 157, 159 = 623 
 

Detailed Team Analysis 
 

Liberty HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         8.  406 Paul Hamilton                16:04.1    8    00:35.6  ┐ 
        11.  410 Keith Mertz                  16:10.0   11    00:41.5  │ 
        13.  411 Ryan Philian                 16:21.6   13    00:53.1  │ 
        22.  409 Jared Kress                  16:30.8   22    01:02.3  │ 
        27.  408 Sean Kinne                   16:35.8   27    01:07.3  ┴─ Spread: 00:31.7 
        40.  407 Ian Karcher                  16:47.8  (40)   01:19.3    
        70.  405 Philip Greer                 17:13.0  (70)   01:44.5    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:21:42.3   81 

Mountain View HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        23.  437 Kyle Kavalec                 16:31.6   23    01:03.1  ┐ 
        28.  436 Dan Joiner                   16:37.9   28    01:09.4  │ 
        32.  439 Charley Mathes               16:41.1   32    01:12.6  │ 
        52.  438 Reid Koretko                 17:00.3   52    01:31.8  │ 
        59.  435 Cody Bowman                  17:04.7   59    01:36.2  ┴─ Spread: 00:33.1 
        94.  434 Eric Anderson                17:30.4  (94)   02:01.9    
       110.  440 Wade Urich                   17:42.1 (110)   02:13.6    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:23:55.6  194 
 



Montrose HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         4.  427 Gabe Aufderheide             15:47.4    4    00:18.9  ┐ 
        16.  428 Logan Freeman                16:26.0   16    00:57.5  │ 
        46.  432 Matt Patrone                 16:51.0   46    01:22.5  │ 
        78.  430 Tyler Himelstieb             17:17.2   78    01:48.7  │ 
        79.  431 Stephen Meyers               17:17.8   79    01:49.3  ┴─ Spread: 01:30.4 
       158.  433 Amerson Woodie               18:50.1 (158)   03:21.6    
       169.  429 Ian Hagan                    20:02.1 (169)   04:33.6    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:23:39.4  223 

Centaurus HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         9.  343 Tim Gaskins                  16:04.9    9    00:36.4  ┐ 
        30.  344 Tucker Huey                  16:39.9   30    01:11.4  │ 
        54.  347 Ben McSparren                17:01.1   54    01:32.6  │ 
        55.  345 Aaron Juretus                17:01.6   55    01:33.1  │ 
       104.  341 Jesse Fassler                17:37.4  104    02:08.9  ┴─ Spread: 01:32.5 
       145.  346 Adan Maldanado               18:27.2 (145)   02:58.7    
       156.  342 Micah Funk                   18:44.6 (156)   03:16.1    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:24:24.9  252 

Cheyenne Mountain HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        37.  355 Steven Ryman                 16:46.4   37    01:17.9  ┐ 
        43.  354 Jason Nykiel                 16:49.8   43    01:21.3  │ 
        60.  352 Nate Harter                  17:05.2   60    01:36.7  │ 
        69.  350 Casey Darlow                 17:12.7   69    01:44.2  │ 
        71.  353 Ty Lincoln                   17:13.4   71    01:44.9  ┴─ Spread: 00:27.0 
       109.  351 Ben Flora                    17:41.6 (109)   02:13.1    
       120.  356 Brian Stillwell              17:51.1 (120)   02:22.6    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:07.5  280 

Conifer HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        21.  363 Bobby Potrykus               16:30.3   21    01:01.8  ┐ 
        39.  361 Dustin Messner               16:47.2   39    01:18.7  │ 
        48.  357 Jake Bailey                  16:52.7   48    01:24.2  │ 
        98.  360 Kevin McAllister             17:32.5   98    02:04.0  │ 
       100.  358 Brandon Bickmore             17:33.7  100    02:05.2  ┴─ Spread: 01:03.4 
       121.  362 Jason Modlich                17:51.9 (121)   02:23.4    
       123.  359 Matt Gant                    17:53.5 (123)   02:25.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:16.4  306 
 



Woodland Park HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        15.  489 Andrew Payton                16:25.6   15    00:57.1  ┐ 
        47.  491 Jamison Ricks                16:52.0   47    01:23.5  │ 
        74.  488 Travis Ochsner               17:14.4   74    01:45.9  │ 
        86.  486 Ryan Lee                     17:24.2   86    01:55.7  │ 
        97.  487 Curtis McCully               17:31.8   97    02:03.3  ┴─ Spread: 01:06.2 
       115.  490 Kevin Plowman                17:45.3 (115)   02:16.8    
       149.  485 Travis Gray                  18:31.9 (149)   03:03.4    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:28.0  319 

Steamboat Springs HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        49.  473 Alex Miller                  16:54.4   49    01:25.9  ┐ 
        53.  474 Davis Miller                 17:00.8   53    01:32.3  │ 
        67.  470 Mike Gleason                 17:12.0   67    01:43.5  │ 
        83.  469 Andy Garber                  17:22.6   83    01:54.1  │ 
        92.  475 Sam Tarrant                  17:29.7   92    02:01.2  ┴─ Spread: 00:35.3 
       106.  472 Matt Legrice                 17:39.6 (106)   02:11.1    
       148.  471 Matt Hill                    18:31.3 (148)   03:02.8    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:59.5  344 

Greeley West HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        18.  383 Cam Carter                   16:27.2   18    00:58.7  ┐ 
        45.  388 Matt Roberts                 16:50.5   45    01:22.0  │ 
        76.  385 Mitch Diede                  17:16.3   76    01:47.8  │ 
        90.  384 Larson Dan                   17:28.7   90    02:00.2  │ 
       117.  389 Carter Spencer               17:47.6  117    02:19.1  ┴─ Spread: 01:20.4 
       135.  386 Canali Jimmy                 18:03.9 (135)   02:35.4    
       140.  387 Kuhlmann Justin              18:17.7 (140)   02:49.2    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:50.3  346 

Longmont HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         7.  413 Karch Hickman                16:01.6    7    00:33.1  ┐ 
        62.  415 John Larsen                  17:09.3   62    01:40.8  │ 
        63.  416 Matt McMullen                17:09.6   63    01:41.1  │ 
        80.  414 Max Horowitz-Burdick         17:20.7   80    01:52.2  │ 
       136.  418 Tim Turpin                   18:04.3  136    02:35.8  ┴─ Spread: 02:02.7 
       141.  412 Jason Held                   18:19.0 (141)   02:50.5    
       147.  417 Brendin Overlid              18:28.7 (147)   03:00.2    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:45.5  348 
 



Moffat County HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        51.  422 Anthony Loughran             16:59.8   51    01:31.3  ┐ 
        68.  420 Steve Crisp                  17:12.4   68    01:43.9  │ 
        72.  423 Drew Lyon                    17:13.7   72    01:45.2  │ 
        77.  421 Justin Ellgen                17:16.7   77    01:48.2  │ 
        84.  424 Jake Miller                  17:22.9   84    01:54.4  ┴─ Spread: 00:23.1 
        88.  425 Ricardo Pinedo               17:26.4  (88)   01:57.9    
       119.  419 Lincoln Cleverly             17:49.6 (119)   02:21.1    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:26:05.5  352 

Alamosa HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        10.  322 Antonio Lopez                16:08.1   10    00:39.6  ┐ 
        17.  319 Ayahye Aden                  16:26.6   17    00:58.1  │ 
        61.  321 Richard Esquibel             17:05.5   61    01:37.0  │ 
       126.  323 Jarrod Painter               17:56.2  126    02:27.7  │ 
       142.  320 Ramiro Avalos                18:20.7  142    02:52.2  ┴─ Spread: 02:12.6 
       153.  324 Jeremy Salazar               18:39.6 (153)   03:11.1    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:57.1  356 

Niwot HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         3.  443 Todd Griffith                15:41.2    3    00:12.7  ┐ 
        31.  442 Luke DeMuth                  16:40.5   31    01:12.0  │ 
        56.  444 Brian Landblom               17:02.0   56    01:33.5  │ 
       129.  446 Sean Stewart                 17:59.1  129    02:30.6  │ 
       143.  445 Dan Nifong                   18:21.5  143    02:53.0  ┴─ Spread: 02:40.3 
       146.  441 Ted Cetrulo                  18:28.0 (146)   02:59.5    
       165.  447 Jeffery Thorburn             19:07.1 (165)   03:38.6    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:44.3  362 

Brighton HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        19.  326 Steve Bramble                16:28.6   19    01:00.1  ┐ 
        34.  331 Travis Swaim                 16:44.1   34    01:15.6  │ 
        87.  325 Joseph Bales                 17:25.2   87    01:56.7  │ 
       105.  330 Caleb Martinez               17:38.7  105    02:10.2  │ 
       125.  329 Elvis Freed                  17:55.8  125    02:27.3  ┴─ Spread: 01:27.2 
       155.  328 Itiel Diaz                   18:43.4 (155)   03:14.9    
       164.  327 Dominic Clayton              19:03.9 (164)   03:35.4    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:26:12.4  370 
 



J.K. Mullen HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        20.  394 Zach May                     16:29.7   20    01:01.2  ┐ 
        64.  391 Peter Cole                   17:10.2   64    01:41.7  │ 
        85.  397 Marty Sandberg               17:23.3   85    01:54.8  │ 
       101.  395 Brian McNurlin               17:34.3  101    02:05.8  │ 
       113.  392 Andy Dryden                  17:43.7  113    02:15.2  ┴─ Spread: 01:14.0 
       118.  393 Paul Ibarra                  17:48.1 (118)   02:19.6    
       127.  396 David Meuret                 17:57.7 (127)   02:29.2    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
 
                                            1:26:21.2  383 

Sterling HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        12.  480 Travis Rasmussen             16:17.5   12    00:49.0  ┐ 
        14.  479 Tyler Rasmussen              16:24.0   14    00:55.5  │ 
        93.  478 Michael McClaran             17:30.0   93    02:01.5  │ 
       137.  477 Ryan House                   18:05.4  137    02:36.9  │ 
       163.  481 Jordan Rodriguez             19:02.9  163    03:34.4  ┴─ Spread: 02:45.4 
       167.  482 Tim Usry                     19:46.3 (167)   04:17.8    
       173.  476 Cody Debus                   21:05.5 (173)   05:37.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:19.8  419 

Sierra HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        26.  464 Filemon Loa                  16:35.0   26    01:06.5  ┐ 
        81.  468 Carrick Sims                 17:21.9   81    01:53.4  │ 
        96.  466 Fernando Nomura              17:31.4   96    02:02.9  │ 
       111.  465 D j Nomura                   17:42.4  111    02:13.9  │ 
       114.  467 Fabian Orozco                17:44.4  114    02:15.9  ┴─ Spread: 01:09.4 
       124.  462 Jose Cardona                 17:54.8 (124)   02:26.3    
       133.  463 Bryant Hopson                18:03.2 (133)   02:34.7    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:26:55.1  428 

Evergreen HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        29.  368 Jeremy Freed                 16:38.8   29    01:10.3  ┐ 
        65.  372 Austin Thompson              17:11.4   65    01:42.9  │ 
       107.  370 Preston Miller               17:40.3  107    02:11.8  │ 
       108.  371 Adam Muire                   17:41.3  108    02:12.8  │ 
       128.  367 Mark Demolar                 17:58.6  128    02:30.1  ┴─ Spread: 01:19.8 
       130.  369 Cory Hungate                 17:59.9 (130)   02:31.4    
       131.  366 Chris Calkin                 18:00.5 (131)   02:32.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:10.4  437 
 



Lewis-Palmer HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        36.  398 Garrett Brown                16:45.9   36    01:17.4  ┐ 
        73.  401 Eric Hettler                 17:14.0   73    01:45.5  │ 
       102.  402 Kevin Kulow                  17:34.9  102    02:06.4  │ 
       132.  404 Kevin Wood                   18:03.0  132    02:34.5  │ 
       134.  399 Tim Canon                    18:03.5  134    02:35.0  ┴─ Spread: 01:17.6 
       144.  403 Josh Mitchell                18:25.4 (144)   02:56.9    
       152.  400 Josh Doyle                   18:38.8 (152)   03:10.3    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:41.3  477 

Fountain-Ft. Carson HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        57.  374 Derek Berkebile              17:03.9   57    01:35.4  ┐ 
        75.  379 Charley Overbay              17:15.7   75    01:47.2  │ 
        99.  375 Anthony Burton               17:33.0   99    02:04.5  │ 
       151.  377 Nathaniel Luckenbill         18:35.0  151    03:06.5  │ 
       166.  376 Richard Daniels              19:20.2  166    03:51.7  ┴─ Spread: 02:16.3 
       168.  378 Jonathan Morales             19:56.0 (168)   04:27.5    
       172.  380 Jackson Ward-Garrison        20:51.5 (172)   05:23.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:29:47.8  548 

Pueblo South HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        25.  454 Aaron Gonzales               16:33.6   25    01:05.1  ┐ 
       122.  451 Mike Arellano                17:52.9  122    02:24.4  │ 
       138.  457 Ryan Whitney                 18:10.7  138    02:42.2  │ 
       139.  452 Nathan Comden                18:12.0  139    02:43.5  │ 
       160.  453 Brendon Dorsey-Spitz         18:55.8  160    03:27.3  ┴─ Spread: 02:22.2 
       162.  456 Rodger Stayskal              19:02.4 (162)   03:33.9    
       170.  455 Nick Spicola                 20:05.6 (170)   04:37.1    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:29:45.0  584 

Canon City HS 
 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        41.  340 Josh Shipman                 16:49.1   41    01:20.6  ┐ 
       112.  334 Jon Banker                   17:43.1  112    02:14.6  │ 
       154.  335 Steven Garrett               18:41.5  154    03:13.0  │ 
       157.  338 Jeff Moore                   18:45.2  157    03:16.7  │ 
       159.  339 Jeff Sarek                   18:55.3  159    03:26.8  ┴─ Spread: 02:06.2 
       161.  336 Chad McFarland               18:58.8 (161)   03:30.3    
       171.  337 Brad Miller                  20:32.5 (171)   05:04.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:30:54.2  623 
 


